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No. 71, A.] [Published May 2, 1949.
CHAPTER 66.

AN ACT to create 59.08 (59) of the statutes relating to police powers on certain federally
owned lands and structures and providing a penalty.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as
follows:

59.08 (59) of the statutes is created to read:

59.08 (59) POLICE POWERS OVER CERTAIN UNITED STATES LANDS
AND STRUCTURES. In counties wherein the United States of America has built a
structure extending into a lake or river, such as a pier, dam or breakwater, the county
board may enact ordinances preseribing the use of such structures by the public con-
sisterit with reasonable safety requirements, provided that nothing contained in such
ordinance shall permit any interference with the operations of the United States of
America, its agents, employes or representatives in connection with such structure, and
providing that any person who violates such ordinance shall forfeit to the county not to
exceed $100 for each offense, plus the costs of prosecution, and in default of payment of
such forfeiture and costs shall be imprisoned for not more than 30 days. Arrests for
violation of such ordinanece may be made by the sheriff or by any peace officer of the
municipality wherein such structure is located.

Approved April 28, 1949.
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